CHAPTER 83-H.F.No.574

An act relating to motor vehicles; changing the disabled veterans exemption from the registration tax; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 168.031.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 168.031, is amended to read:

168.031 MOTOR VEHICLES; DISABLED VETERANS EX-EMPTION. The motor vehicle of any person who engages in active service in time of war or other emergency declared by proper authority in any of the military or naval forces of the United States shall be exempt from the motor vehicle registration tax during the period of such active service and for 40 days immediately thereafter if the owner has filed with the registrar of motor vehicles a written application for exemption with such proof of military service as the registrar may have required and if the motor vehicle is not operated on a public highway within the state, except by the owner while on furlough or leave of absence.

The motor vehicle of any disabled war veteran, which vehicle has been furnished free<u>, in whole or in part</u>, by the United States government to-and especially equipped for said disabled veteran, shall be exempt from the motor vehicle registration tax.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon enactment.

Approved March 29, 1971.

CHAPTER 84-H.F.No.670

An act relating to education; school census; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 120.095, Subdivisions 2 and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 120.095, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. EDUCATION; SCHOOL CENSUS. The school census shall be taken by the clerk of the board, or by some other person

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

appointed by the board. Such person taking such census shall certify to the board the correctness of the enumeration and the information therein contained. The board shall fix the compensation for such work. Each child shall be counted in only one district, being that in which he resides as of March 1 in the case of a March 1 through May 1 enumeration period, or on September <u>1</u>-in the case of a September 1 through October 1 and the enumeration period shall be from September 1 through October 1.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 120.095, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. The school census shall be taken each year during the period March 1 through May 1 or during the period September 1 through October 1 and reported in summary form to the department of education before May 15 of each census year in the case of a March 1 through May 1 enumeration period and before October 15 of each census year in the case of a September 1 through October 1 enumeration period in all districts except as follows:

In districts including cities of the first class and other school districts in which the district boundaries coincide with those of federal census tracts the decennial and middecade census tabulation made by the federal bureau of the census may be substituted for the prescribed enumeration.

Sec. 3. This act takes effect July 1, 1971.

Approved March 29, 1971.

CHAPTER 85-H.F.No.674

An act relating to the prevention of cruelty; protecting the name of the Minnesota society for the prevention of cruelty; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 343.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 343.01, is amended to read:

343.01 PREVENTION OF CRUELTY; MISUSE OF SOCIETY NAME. <u>Subdivision 1</u>. The Minnesota society for the prevention of cruelty <u>which may also be known or designate itself as the Minnesota</u> <u>humane society</u> is hereby confirmed and continued, with all existing powers, for the purpose of inculcating humane principles, the

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

164